Town of Pendleton 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on November 12, 2024.

Resolution Committing Funding

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton approved the Community Center Project by resolution at the November 12, 2024 meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board approved the submission of a grant application for funding to be used for the Community Center Paving Project through the Community Resiliency, Economic Sustainability, and Technology (CREST) program; and

WHEREAS, to be approved for grant funding through the Community Resiliency, Economic Sustainability, and Technology (CREST) program, the Town of Pendleton must commit funding for all costs in excess of the grant award.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 12th day of November 2024 that funding estimated to be \$97,350 is committed to ensure completion of the Community Center Paving Project with additional funding provided through the Community Resiliency, Economic Sustainability, and Technology (CREST) program is approved. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1